# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 178

### Chapter 178.

Resolve in favor of A. D. Ward of Augusta.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and hereby is directed A.D. Ward, in favor of. to say to A. D. Ward of Augusta, one hundred and eightyfour dollars and ninety-one cents, the same being for repairs on state house chimneys.

Approved February 26, 1889.

### Chapter 179.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on Education.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay E.C. Ryder, E. C. Ryder, chairman of the committee on education, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars and thirty cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the committee, while on its visits to the Industrial and Normal schools, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 26, 1889.

#### Chapter 180.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated from the Maine Industrial funds in the state treasury, the sum of seven thousand dollars in favor of. for the use of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine; and seven thousand dollars to meet the current expenses for the year eighteen hundred and ninety.

Approved February 28, 1889.

### Chapter 181.

Resolve for the payment of back salaries of Guards at the State Prison.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred and twenty-four Guards at the dollars and eighty-seven cents is hereby appropriated to pay state prison, in favor of. the deficiency of the salaries of fourteen guards at the state

Снар. 182

prison, in the following proportions and to the following persons, namely: to Rufus S. Burrows, one hundred and fiftytwo dollars and seventy-five cents; Samuel S. Robinson, ninety-four dollars and fifty cents; Jefferson Faulkner, sixtyfour dollars and ten cents; Henry L. Fletcher, one hundred and thirty-one dollars and twelve cents; Oscar Blunt, ninetythree dollars and forty-one cents; Fred W. Shibles, one hundred and one dollars and twenty-five cents; Melville C. Libbey, one hundred and twenty-one dollars and seventeen cents; Alonzo S. Linnekin, one hundred and four dollars and eighteen cents; George W. Bowers, one hundred and ninetythree dollars and thirty-three cents; Arthur B. Sumner, twenty dollars and eighty-three cents, James C. Henderson, one hundred and eighty-four dollars and sixteen cents: George Torrey, twenty-eight dollars and sixty cents; Peter Richardson, one hundred and sixty-five dollars and forty-seven cents, and William T. Hovey, seventy dollars.

Approved February 28, 1889.

### Chapter 182.

Resolve in aid of repairing the road from Kingfield to Eustis.

In favor of road from Kingfield to Eustis. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of eight hundred dollars, to aid in repairing the road from Kingfield to Eustis, through Jerusalem, Crocker township and Number four, in Franklin county; the same to be drawn by and expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said Franklin county.

Appoved February 28, 1889.

### Chapter 183.

Resolve in favor of Hollis B. Lawrence of Bangor.

Hollis B. Lawrence, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to Hollis B. Lawrence, of Bangor, out of the state treasury, a pension of six dollars per month, commencing on the first day of February, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.

Approved February 28, 1889.